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Public Consultation 



Public Participation Process (“PPP”) undertaken: 

A PPP under the 2014 EIA Regulations as amended was undertaken as part of the Basic Assessment process, which included the following: 

• Placing site notices at the entrance to Kenilworth Road and Van Vuuren Road and placing two site notices on the property fence 

next to the R64 road; 

• Placing adverts in the Volksblad (25 April 2019) and the BloemNuus (25 April 2019) newspapers; 

• a Notification and Background Information Document (“BID”) regarding the project was sent to all identified Interested and 

Affected Parties (“I&AP”).  This includes adjacent landowners, stakeholders and relevant authorities.  Please refer to Appendix E5 for 

the I&AP list. 

• a Draft Basic Assessment Report (“BAR”) regarding the project was sent to all identified Interested and Affected Parties (“I&AP”).  This 

includes adjacent landowners, stakeholders and relevant authorities.   

A time period of 30 days was allowed for the public to register and / or send their issues and concerns regarding the project to Turn 180 

Environmental Consultants.  

After the 30 days, the Final BAR was also sent to all relevant authorities and registered I&APs. 
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Proof of placement of relevant advertisements 

and notices. 

  



  

 

Proof of advertisements placed:  

 

 



  



Proof of site notices placed: 

  

 
 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Site notice 1 at corner of Frans Kleynhans Road and Gravel Road 

Site notice 2 at entrance to Plot 27 (site) in Floors Coetzee Road 
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Proof that adjacent landowners and 

stakeholders received written notification 
 



  

Example of the Notification and BID sent to adjacent landowners and stakeholders: 

 
 
 

 
 



  

  



  

Proof of Notification and BID sent to adjacent landowners and stakeholders: 

Signed acknowledgement of receipt: 

 

 



  

 

 

Proof of registered mail: 

None 

Email delivery reports: 

 

 

New Market 16/2845 

Rayton, Portion 29 

Rayton, Portion 11 
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Comments and responses report 
  



  

Comments from I&AP regarding Notification and BID sent: 

Summary of comments and responses: 

Summary of main issues raised by I&APs Summary of response from EAP 

Mr. Eddie Pienaar informed Turn 180 that a 

meeting will be held by the residents of the 

area concerning the development and that 

all information regarding this process made 

available to them. 

The response was that the environmental 

part of this project was still in the first phase 

of information gathering and that no formal 

documents or reports have been submitted. 

It was also informed that we were in the 

initial stages of collecting I&AP information 

and conducting specialist studies. This 

information would be sent as soon as it was 

available.  

SAHRA indicated that buildings older than 

60 years are protected and that a PIA and 

HIA will have to be done. 

 

A HIA and PIA is attached in Appendix D in 

the BAR. 

• E J von Maltitz, owner Plot 14 Rayton 

Estates 

• D M von Maltitz, owner Plot 15 Rayton 

Estates 

• E J von Maltitz, owner Plot 17 Rayton 

Estates 

 

1. Who authorised the developer to start 

with the erection of buildings on plot 27 

Rayton Estates, when it is only now in a 

process of a preliminary Environmental 

Assessment? Can the developer (1) be 

ordered to cease activities, and 

possibly (2) be forced to remove 

unauthorised structures erected on the 

site, and (3) be appropriately fined for 

the number of days erection has 

proceeded without proper 

authorisation? 

 

2. All ground in that area contains 

Basotho burials dating from c.1900 to 

c.1960.  What plans has the developer 

made to locate these graves, exhume 

the contents, and re-intern them at a 

time and place to suit the descendants 

and families? 

 

3. Plot 27 may fall under previously 

named subdivision 2 of portion Rayton 

A Heritage Impact Assessment was 

conducted by a specialist (i.e. Dr. Lloyd 

Rossouw) and no Basotho burials were found 

on the site. It is also highly unlikely there are 

any Basotho burials on site as the entire area 

is underlain by dolerite with very little 

overburden. This is a very hard rock to 

excavate and for that reason it is unlikely 

that this was the preferred site for any 

burials. Please note that if any graves or 

artefacts of significant heritage value is 

unearthed the project must cease and a 

specialist must be contacted, and the South 

African Heritage Resource Agency should 

be notified. 

As previously mentioned, the applicant 

appointed qualified town planners to submit 

an application for rezoning of the property 

to make provision for the proposed land use. 

As mentioned above, a Heritage Specialist 

was appointed who did not locate any 

graves on the site. There is also no evidence 

available to support the claim that there are 

burial grounds located on the property. An 

ecological assessment was also done on the 

site and the specialist made no reference to 

the nests of European Bee-eaters. He did 

record African Bullfrogs in the artificial 

wetland located on the south western 

boundary of the site and recommended 

that that they be relocated to an area with 

similar conditions if they will be impacted on 

by the development. The proposed site for 

development is the area located directly 

south of the existing structures and it is not 

expected that there will be an impact on 



  

no. 431 of the farm Tempe 2277. If so, it 

falls under transfer deed of sale 333 of 

1943 and map 700 of 1942 which 

contains building restrictions limiting the 

placement of any buildings erected 

thereon. 

 

4. The wholesale compaction of a large 

area has possibly destroyed the 

location of graves, and definitely 

destroyed the nesting areas of 

European Bee-eaters. Are these same 

activities going to take place on the 

living areas of the terrapins in the 

wetland, or will they be relocated to 

another wetland nearby? 

 

5. Floris Coetzee is a right-of-way for the 

local residents, who are limited by 

zoning to one household per 2 

hectares. The servitude width of 16 

metres for the road includes the main 

backbones of fibre-optic cables of two 

suppliers on both sides of the road. 

From Cockram Road onwards it also 

encloses the underground cables for 

Woodlands' electricity supply. 

Obviously, any increase in traffic would 

have to cater for the safe and viable 

connection of this traffic to both Floris 

Coetzee and the heavily overloaded 

Frans Kleynhans, and the flow of traffic 

at the intersection of the two. It is my 

considered opinion that the sort of 

increase envisaged, catered in the 

developers plans for more than 200 

parking bays, will exceed what can be 

considered a safe amount of traffic, 

and will inevitably lead to multiple 

collisions. 

 

6. The proposed development will also 

require proper waterborne sanitation, 

which, according to the developer, will 

be supplied by Mangaung 

Municipality. If this is the case, I 

the frogs or wetland.  

A Traffic Impact Assessment (“TIA”) was 

conducted and found that Frans Kleynhans 

road is near its allowable limit for this 

development as well as future 

developments in the area. The TIA 

recommends that the Frans Kleynhans road 

be upgraded with an extra lane as well as 

additional turning lanes. The upgrade of 

Floors Coetzee road will have to be done 

and covered by the proposed project and 

will be considered by the applicant. Keep in 

mind that Floors Coetzee street is located 

within the applicant’s site boundaries and 

no prior permission was given (unless it can 

be supplied) to build this road as well as the 

installation of fibre-optic cables. 

A new utilities upgrade is currently underway 

opposite the site in Frans Kleynhans road 

which aims to increase water supply and 

upgrade the sewage lines. Only when this 

upgrade is completed will the new 

development make use of such services and 

connect to it at their own expense. For the 

time being, it was indicated by the 

applicant that on-site septic tanks will be 

used for the disposal of sewage and a 

contractor will be appointed to empty and 

maintain the tanks regularly. Turn 180 

Environmental Consultants can 

unfortunately not comment on other 

properties surrounding the proposed 

development. 

According to the Mangaung Metro SDF the 

Rayton area is earmarked for future 

residential development. As previously 

mentioned, according to site plans, Floors 

Coetzee Street is located on the applicant’s 

land. The corridor of Frans Kleynhans is 

rapidly developing, and expansion is 

inevitable with increased traffic already 

significantly increasing the noise pollution as 

a result of already developed areas such as 

Woodland Hills. The TIA report also 

mentioned numerous plans that are 

pending for new developments along Frans 

Kleynhans road which will further increase 

noise.  

If the project is authorised the hostels will be 

able to accommodate 200 student and 

lecturers. However, it was confirmed that 

only about 50 – 100 students will make use of 

the hostels. If the proposed project is 

authorized, the applicant will adhere to strict 

curfew periods for students, with no 



  

presume the other plots of land zoned 

similarly to plot 27 in Rayton Estates, will 

thus be similarly treated to sewage 

updates and rezoning, to say, 12 

houses per hectare at least. This will of 

course place further TRAFFIC burdens 

on the road which it cannot carry, 

hence it would be fairer to treat ALL 

ground in the area on the same scale 

and NOT apportion all possible future 

expansion to only one plot of ground.   

 

7. The residents of Rayton Estates 

established their homes in a preferred 

rural setting of quiet solitude. In fact, 

the residents arranged for the tar 

surface of Floris Coetzee and Cockram 

at their own cost. To now be faced by 

the establishment of an institution with 

constant traffic on their private right-of-

way, and the possibility even of having 

hostels established by that 

establishment for student housing, and 

the resultant after-hours noise pollution, 

is just NOT acceptable. 

 

8. If the building zoning is relaxed to allow 

the establishment of this tertiary training 

college, and it fails, as no doubt it will, 

the owner will then apply for the 

rezoning of the then existing buildings 

to include business rights, such as 

required for a business park. This will 

place a traffic disaster on the usage of 

Frans Kleynhans, as no matter how 

much you would want to change it, 

Frans Kleynhans could NEVER become 

a proper 4-lane highway into town 

because of the lack of width under the 

SANRAL bridge, which bridge SANRAL 

will NOT rebuild for lack of forward 

planning re usage of the road by 

Mangaung Municipality. 

 

9. Section 7(1)(b)(ii)(ccc) of the National 

Building Regulations and Building 

excessive noise being generated after 21:00. 

This question cannot be answered as it is 

assuming events that have not yet taken 

place or may never. In the event of another 

rezoning of the property to obtain business 

rights (according to your scenario) the TIA 

will have to be updated and will confirm if 

the road can handle the traffic or not.  

As indicated before the area is earmarked 

for future residential development. The 

college will implement policies for housing of 

students to prevent disturbance to adjacent 

landowners.  

These comments were received by the 

applicant and they will be sent to the 

relevant authorities for their feedback and 

consideration. 

 



  

Standards Act No.103 of 1977 states 

that the local authority should refuse to 

grant its approval where a building 

would "probably or in fact derogate 

from the value of adjoining or 

neighbouring properties". There is no 

doubt whatsoever that this is the case 

in the proposed development, 

especially due to the extent of road 

usage and possible erection of hostels. 

(Who will be responsible for policing the 

occupants and their activities?)  

 

10. The above Standards Act No 103 also 

states that building activities prior to 

written authorization carries a fine of 

R100 per each day of such activities. 

 

11. I would appreciate it if permission is 

NOT granted for the proposed 

development of Plot 27 for the above 

reasons, as any such development 

affects us negatively both materially 

and aesthetically, as well as 

endangering our lives with traffic 

congestion. 

 

  



  

Letters from authorities and organs of state: 

Mangaung Metro Municipality (Ms. M. Kolobe): 

 



  

SAHRA (Ms. R. Redelstorff): 

 

 



  

 

 

 



  

J. Pretorius (Ward 48 Councillor): 

 

   



  

 

Comments from adjacent landowners and stakeholders and feedback given: 

Werner Joubert (Plot 9) 

How long will it take before the college goes up? 

Fanie Nel(Plot 2): 

How are they going to implement the services and what services will they be using? How long before 

construction takes place? 

Eddie Pienaar: 

Asked for more detail on the project and when will the construction begin? Also commented that the 

current construction is damaging the community-built road. 

Mariaan (did not provide details): 

May they have started with building on site 1. What services will they use concerning sewage. What will 

happen to the Floors Coetzee Street and Fans Kleynhans Road. 

E.J. von Maltitz, D.M. von Maltitz and E.J. von Maltitz 

Who authorised the developer to start with the erection of buildings on plot 27 Rayton Estates, when it is only 

now in a process of a preliminary Environmental Assessment? Can the developer (1) be ordered to cease 

activities, and possibly (2) be forced to remove unauthorised structures erected on the site, and (3) be 

appropriately fined for the number of days erection has proceeded without proper authorisation ? 

All ground in that area contains Basotho burials dating from c.1900 to c.1960.  What plans has the developer 

made to locate these graves, exhume the contents, and re-intern them at a time and place to suit the 

descendants and families? 

Plot 27 may fall under previously named subdivision 2 of portion Rayton no. 431 of the farm Tempe 2277. If 

so, it falls under transfer deed of sale 333 of 1943 and map 700 of 1942 which contains building restrictions 

limiting the placement of any buildings erected thereon. 

The wholesale compaction of a large area has possibly destroyed the location of graves, and definitely 

destroyed the nesting areas of European Bee-eaters. Are these same activities going to take place on the 

living areas of the terrapins in the wetland, or will they be relocated to another wetland nearby? 

Floris Coetzee is a right-of-way for the local residents, who are limited by zoning to one household per 2 

hectares. The servitude width of 16 metres for the road includes the main backbones of fibre-optic cables of 

two suppliers on both sides of the road. From Cockram Road onwards it also encloses the underground 

cables for Woodlands' electricity supply. Obviously any increase in traffic would have 

to cater for the safe and viable connection of this traffic to both Floris Coetzee and the heavily overloaded 

Frans Kleynhans, and the flow of traffic  at the intersection of the two. It is my considered opinion that the 



  

sort of increase envisaged, catered in the developers plans for more than 200 parking bays, will exceed 

what can be considered a safe amount of traffic, and will inevitably lead to multiple collisions. 

The proposed development will also require proper waterborne sanitation, which, according to the 

developer, will be supplied by Mangaung Municipality. If this is the case, I presume the other plots of land 

zoned similarly to plot 27 in Rayton Estates, will thus be similarly treated to sewage updates and rezoning, to 

say, 12 houses per hectare at least. This will of course place further TRAFFIC burdens on the road which it 

cannot carry, hence it would be fairer to treat ALL ground in the area on the same scale and NOT apportion 

all possible future expansion to only one plot of ground.   

The residents of Rayton Estates established their homes in a preferred rural setting of quiet solitude. In fact 

the residents arranged for the tar surface of Floris Coetzee and Cockram at theit own cost. To now be faced 

by the establishment of an institution with constant traffic on their private right-of-way, and the possibility 

even of having hostels established by that establishment for student housing, and the resultant after-hours 

noise pollution, is just NOT acceptable. 

If the building zoning is relaxed to allow the establishment of this tertiary training college, and it fails, as no 

doubt it will, the owner will then apply for the rezoning of the then existing buildings to include business rights, 

such as required for a business park. This will place a traffic disaster on the usage of Frans Kleynhans, as no 

matter how much you would want to change it, Frans Kleynhans could NEVER become a proper 4-lane 

highway into town because of the lack of width under the SANRAL bridge, which bridge SANRAL will NOT 

rebuild for lack of forward planning re usage of the road by Mangaung Municipality. 

Section 7(1)(b)(ii)(ccc) of the National Building Regulations and Building Standards Act No.103 of 1977 states 

that the local authority should refuse to grant its approval where a building would "probably or in fact 

derogate from the value of adjoining or neighbouring properties". There is no doubt whatsoever that this is 

the case in the proposed development, especially due to the extent of road usage and possible erection of 

hostels. ( Who will be responsible for policing the occupants and their activities? )  

The above Standards Act No 103 also states that building activities prior to written authorization carries a fine 

of R100 per each day of such activities. 

I would appreciate  it if permission is NOT granted for the proposed development of Plot 27 for the above 

reasons, as any such development affects us negatively both materially and aesthetically, as well as 

endangering our lives with traffic congestion.  

Proof of Notification and Draft BAR sent to I&AP’s: 
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Proof that Authorities and Organs of State 

received written notification 
  



  

Example of Notification and BID sent to Authorities and Organs of State: 

 



  

 



  

 



  
 



  

 

 

 



  



  

Proof of Notification and BID sent to Authorities and Organs of State: 

Signed acknowledgement of receipt: 

 

 



  

 

Email delivery reports: 

 
  



  

Proof of Notification and Draft BAR sent to Authorities and Organs of State: 
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List of I&APs 

 



  

Contact Person Organisation Contact detail 
Manner of 

notification 
Comments & Response 

Authorities & Organs of State 

Adv Tankiso Mea 

(Municipal Manager) 

Mangaung Metropolitan 

Municipality 

PO Box 3704  

Bloemfontein  

9300 

Bram Fischer Building, 

Nelson Mandela Drive & Markgraaff 

Street  

Bloemfontein 

051 405 8911 (Tel) 

citymanager@mangaung.co.za (E-

mail) 

BID hand 

delivered on 

09/05/2019 

BAR delivered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

26/11/2019 

No comments received 

Mr. Jack Morton 

(Director Land Use 

and Soil 

Management). 

 

Department of Agriculture 

051 409 2624 (Tel) 

Landcare building 

Glen Agricultural College 

Gielie Joubert Street 

Glen 

9360 

P.O. Box 34521 

Faunasig 

9325 

jack@fs.agric.za (Email) 

BID couriered 

on 09/05/2019 

BAR couriered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR 

couriered on 

26/11/2019 

No comments received 

Mr. J. Pretorius 

(Ward 48 Ward 

Councillor)  

Mangaung Metropolitan 

Municipality 

7 Dias Crescent 

Dan Pienaar 

Bloemfontein 

9301 

072 226 0222 (Cell) 

xgrafies@gmail.com (E-mail) 

BID sent via e-

mail on 

09/05/2019 

BAR delivered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

Requested more information 

on this project and the 

general feeling of the 

landowners. 

mailto:citymanager@mangaung.co.za
mailto:jack@fs.agric.za
mailto:xgrafies@gmail.com


  

26/11/2019 

Ms. Mpolokeng 

Kolobe 

Mangaung Metropolitan 

Municipality:  Environmental 

Department 

051 405 8577 (Tel) 

051 405 8883 (Fax) 

PO Box 3704 

Bloemfontein 

9300 

Bram Fischer Building, 

Nelson Mandela Drive & Markgraaff 

Street  

Bloemfontein 

Mpolokeng.kolobe@mangaung.co.za 

(E-mail) 

BID hand 

delivered on 

09/05/2019 

BAR hard copy 

delivered on 

17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

26/11/2019 

Comment received on 

16/05/2019 

Requested more information 

to make a meaningful 

comment and that a hard 

copy of the environmental 

report be sent to the 

department. 

Mr. Collin Dihemo 

Mangaung Metropolitan 

Municipality:  Planning 

Department 

051 405 8740 (Tel) 

PO Box 3704 

Bloemfontein 

9300 

collin.dihemo@mangaung.co.za  

(E-mail) 

BID hand 

delivered on 

09/05/2019 

BAR delivered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

26/11/2019 

 

 Ms. G. Mkhosana DESTEA 

Private Bag X20801  

Bloemfontein 

9300 

113 St. Andrews Street 

Bloemfontein 

9301 

051 400 4812 (Tel) 

mkhosana@detea.fs.gov.za (E-mail) 

BID hand 

delivered on 

09/05/2019 

BAR delivered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

26/11/2019 

No comments received 

mailto:Mpolokeng.kolobe@mangaung.co.za
mailto:collin.dihemo@mangaung.co.za
mailto:mkhosana@detea.fs.gov.za


  

Ms. Ragna Redelstorff SAHRA 

021 462 4502 (Tel) 

P.O. Box 4637 

Cape Town 

8000 

rredelstorff@sahra.org.za (E-mail) 

BID uploaded 

on SAHRIS on 

23/04/2019 

BAR uploaded 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR 

uploaded on 

26/11/2019 

Comments receive on 

09/05/2019.  

In terms of the National 

Heritage Resources Act, No 

25 of 

1999, heritage resources, 

including archaeological or 

palaeontological sites, 

graves older than 60 years, 

structures older than 60 

years are protected. They 

may not be disturbed 

without a permit from the 

relevant 

heritage resources authority. 

This means that prior to 

development it is incumbent 

on the developer to ensure 

that a Heritage Impact 

Assessment (HIA) is done. 

Ms. L. Philips Free State Heritage Authority 

078 448 9307 (Cell) 

051 447 9609 (Tel) 

National Museum 

Bloemfontein 

9301 

loudinep@gmail.com (E-mail) 

 

BID hand 

delivered on 

09/05/2019 

BAR delivered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

26/11/2019 

No comments received 

Mr. Willem Grobler 

Cc. Dr Ntili 

Department of Water and 

Sanitation 

051 405 9000 (Tel) 

082 878 5707 (Cell) 

Bloem Plaza  

2nd Floor, c/o Charlotte Maxeke & 

East Burger Streets  

Bloemfontein 

9300 

BID hand 

delivered on 

09/05/2019 

BAR delivered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be 

No comments received 

mailto:rredelstorff@sahra.org.za
mailto:loudinep@gmail.com


  

P.O. Box 528 

Bloemfontein 

9300 

groblerw@dwaf.gov.za (E-mail) 

included in 

Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

26/11/2019 

Adjacent Landowners and Other Stakeholders 

Werner Joubert General Manager 

Plot 9, Frans Kleynhans Road, 

Groenvlei 

079 091 5652 

gm@ilangaestate.co.za 

BID hand 

delivered on 

18/04/2019 

Comment: 

How long will it take before 

the college goes up? 

Response: 

Difficult to determine the 

time of construction and 

explained the different 

phases the project that first 

needs to be completed 

before environmental 

authorisation is acquired. 

Fanie Nel Owner 

Plot 2, Frans Kleynhans Road, New 

Market 

081 234 7999 

fanienel@live.com 

BID hand 

delivered on 

18/04/2019 

Comments: 

How are they going to 

implement the services and 

what service will they be 

using? How long before 

construction takes place? 

Response: 

Explained that a detailed 

Civil Services report has 

been done on all the 

services required for the 

project.  Difficult to 

determine the time of 

construction and explained 

the different phases the 

project that first needs to be 

completed before 

environmental authorisation 

is acquired. 

Chartyn van Heerden General Manager 

9 New Market  

082 412 1229 

chartyn@vodamail.com 

BID hand 

delivered on 

18/04/2019 

No comment 

Eddie Pienaar Owner Plot 23, Floris Coetzee street, 23 BID hand Comments: 

mailto:groblerw@dwaf.gov.za


  

072 149 2877 

solwadi@gmail.com 

delivered on 

18/04/2019 

BAR delivered 

on 17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be included 

in Final BAR 

Final BAR hand 

delivered on 

26/11/2019 

Asked for more detail on the 

project and when will 

construction begin? Also 

commented that the 

current construction is 

damaging the community-

built road. 

Response: 

Gave more detail on the 

project and the phases of 

environmental authorisation 

before construction can 

begin. 

Mariaan 

Note: The person did 

not supply contact 

details and did not 

indicate that they 

wanted to be added 

as a I&AP. 

Concerned person (not 

neighbour) 
 

Telephonic 

Conversation on 

the 2019/05/02 

Comments: 

1. May they have started 

with building on Site 03. 

2. What services will they use 

concerning sewage. 

3. What will happen to the 

Floris Coetzee Street and 

Frans Kleynhans Road. 

Response: 

1. Explained that the 

expansion is under a 1 ha 

and that they may build 

barns. They will have to 

apply for rezoning is they 

want to use these barns as 

housing. 

2. There are currently being 

built on new service 

infrastructure in the Frans 

Kleynhans Road by the 

municipality. There is 

planned to use on-site 

services if the construction 

isn’t completed by that 

time. 

3. Elaborate on the Traffic 

Impact Study that was done 

and what they 



  

recommended. 

Dr. Tobie Gerber 
Concerned person (not 

neighbour) 
info@naturescrest.co.za  

Comments 

received per 

email on 

29/04/2019 

Mr. Gerber indicated that a 

BID be sent to him via e-mail 

and that he will respond in 

time. 

E.J. von Maltitz 

D.M. von Maltitz 

E.J. von Maltitz 

  

Draft BAR 

emailed on 

17/10/2019 

Proof of Draft 

BAR submission 

will be included 

in Final BAR 

Final BAR 

emailed on 

26/11/2019 

1. Who authorised the 

developer to start with the 

erection of 

buildings on plot 27 Rayton 

Estates, when it is only now 

in a process 

of a preliminary 

Environmental Assessment? 

Can the developer (1) be 

ordered 

to cease activities, and 

possibly (2) be forced to 

remove unauthorised  

structures erected on the 

site, and (3) be 

appropriately fined for the  

number of days erection 

has proceeded without 

proper authorisation ? 

2.  The wholesale 

compaction of a large area 

has possibly detroyed 

the location of graves, and 

definitely destroyed the 

nesting 

areas of European Bee-

eaters. Are these same 

activities going 

to take place on the living 

areas of the terrapins in the 

wetland, or will they be 

relocated to another 

wetland nearby? 

3.  Floris Coetzee is a right-

of-way for the local 

residents, who 

mailto:info@naturescrest.co.za


  

are limited by zoning to one 

household per 2 hectares. 

The 

servitude width of 16 metres 

for the road includes the 

main backbones of 

fibre-optic cables of two 

suppliers on both sides of 

the road. From  

Cockram Road onwards it 

also encloses the 

underground cables for  

Woodlands' electricity 

supply. Obviously any 

increase in traffic would 

have 

to cater for the safe and 

viable connection of this 

traffic to both Floris Coetzee 

and the heavily overloaded 

Frans Kleynhans, and the 

flow of traffic  

at the intersection of the 

two. It is my considered 

opinion that the sort of 

increase envisaged, 

catered in the developers 

plans for more than 200 

parking bays, will exceed 

what can be considered a 

safe amount of traffic, and 

will inevitably lead to 

multiple collisions. 

4. The residents of Rayton 

Estates established their 

homes in a preferred  

rural setting of quiet solitude. 

In fact the residents 

arranged for the  

tar surface of Floris Coetzee 

and Cockram at theit own 



  

 

 

cost. To now be  

faced by the establishment 

of an institution with 

constant traffic on  

their private right-of-way, 

and the possibility even of 

having hostels established 

by that establishment for 

student housing, and the 

resultant  

after-hours noise pollution is 

just NOT acceptable. 

5.  All ground in that area 

contains Basotho burials 

dating from 

c.1900 to c.1960.  What 

plans has the developer 

made to locate 

these graves, exhume the 

contents, and re-intern them 

at a time and place to suit 

the descendants and 

families? 
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Meetings held 



  

Pre-application Meeting with DESTEA 

 



  

 


